"AN ORDINANCE OF THE BOROUGH OF LAKEHURST AMENDING CHAPTER XVII, TO ESTABLISH THE POSITION OF CLEAN COMMUNITIES COORDINATOR OF THE REVISED GENERAL ORDINANCES OF THE BOROUGH OF LAKEHURST, COUNTY OF OCEAN, STATE OF NEW JERSEY, ENTITLED SOLID WASTE MANAGEMENT"

2022-01

Section 3.2 of Chapter XVII, Litter Control shall include:

17-2 LITTER CONTROL

17-3.2 Definitions. For the purpose of this ordinance, the following terms, phrases, words and their derivations shall have the meanings stated herein unless their use in the text of this Chapter clearly demonstrates a different meaning. When not inconsistent with the context, words used in the present tense include the future, words used in the plural number include the singular number, and words used in the singular number include the plural number. The word "shall" is always mandatory and not merely directory.

Clean Communities Coordinator shall mean the person or persons appointed by the Governing Body and who shall be authorized to, among other things, enforce the New Jersey Clean Communities program, a Statewide litter abatement program created after the passage of the Clean Communities Act in 1986.

Severability.

Each section, subsection, sentence, clause and phrase of this Ordinance is declared to be an independent section, subsection, sentence, clause and phrase, and the finding or holding of any such portion of this Ordinance to be unconstitutional, void, or ineffective for any cause, or reason, shall not affect any other portion of this Ordinance.

Effective date.

This Ordinance shall take effect immediately upon final passage and publication as required by law.

Hon. Harry Robbins Mayor

NOTICE

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that an ordinance #2022-01 entitled: "AN ORDINANCE OF THE BOROUGH OF LAKEHURST AMENDING CHAPTER XVII, TO ESTABLISH THE POSITION OF CLEAN COMMUNITIES COORDINATOR OF THE REVISED GENERAL ORDINANCES OF THE BOROUGH OF LAKEHURST, COUNTY OF OCEAN, STATE OF NEW JERSEY, ENTITLED SOLID WASTE MANAGEMENT" was finally adopted after a public hearing and Council approval at a meeting of the governing body held on the third day of February, 2022.

> Maryanne Capasso, RMC Municipal Clerk